# Shelby County Board of Education STUDENT CONDUCT

6022

Issued Date: 08/26/10 Revised: 06/11/13

## I. PURPOSE

To support positive student behavior and, when appropriate, apply reasoned discipline.

## II. SCOPE

This policy applies to students in all programs of the Shelby County Schools and shall be in force for all school facilities, school property, school buses, and school-sponsored/sanctioned activities.

#### III. POLICY STATEMENT

The Shelby County Board of Education accepts the responsibility for establishing and maintaining proper standards of discipline and behavior in the public schools. In order to maintain good order and insure an environment conducive to learning, the Board considers behavior or conduct occurring on school property or at any school sponsored activity occurring off school property which interferes with the above to be offenses. The District establishes the Shelby County Schools Student Code of Conduct to provide a sample of unacceptable student behaviors and a related sample of disciplinary actions. The Code of Conduct and any revisions shall be approved and adopted by the SCS Board of Commissioners as the student discipline policy of the District.

#### IV. RESPONSIBILITY

Principals and their designees shall be responsible for enforcing the rules of student conduct in accordance with the administrative rules and regulations accompanying this policy and the district-wide Student Code of Conduct accompanying this policy.

**Adopted 02/24/77** 

Revised 07/28/83

Revised 09/29/94

Revised 12/05/96

Revised 09/25/97

Revised 08/31/00

Revised 06/26/03